

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03590-JEB

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
FACEBOOK, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS FTC'S COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE SECTION 2 CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THE FTC HAS NOT PLEADED FACTS ESTABLISHING A PLAUSIBLE RELEVANT ANTITRUST MARKET .....	4
II. THE FTC DOES NOT ALLEGE FACTS ESTABLISHING MONOPOLY POWER.....	8
III. THE FTC HAS NOT PLEADED ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT .....	11
A. The Instagram And WhatsApp Acquisitions Were Not Unlawful Exclusionary Conduct.....	11
1. The FTC Cannot Plausibly Ignore Its Own Prior Reviews And Clearances .....	11
2. The FTC Fails To Allege Facts Establishing A Plausible Claim That Facebook’s Acquisitions Were Unlawful Exclusionary Conduct.....	13
a) The FTC alleges no facts establishing a plausible claim that the Instagram acquisition harmed competition and consumers.....	14
b) The FTC fails to allege that Facebook’s acquisition of alleged non-competitor WhatsApp was exclusionary .....	16
B. The FTC’s Claim That Facebook’s 2011-2018 Policies Harmed Competition By Preventing Competitors From Making Unrestricted Use Of Its Proprietary Platform Fails As A Matter Of Law .....	17
1. The Absence Of A Developer Market Monopoly Precludes Both FTC Theories .....	17
2. There Can Be No Valid Refusal-To-Deal Claim.....	18
3. The Absence Of Interference With Rivals Precludes Any Conditional-Dealing Claim.....	20

IV. THE FTC LACKS AUTHORITY TO MAINTAIN THIS SUIT.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	17-18
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 4-5, 12, 14, 24
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	22
<i>Brotech Corp. v. White Eagle Int’l Techs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22797730 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2003).....	7
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>CollegeNet, Inc. v. Common Application, Inc.</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D. Or. 2018) .....	5
<i>Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Entm’t Props. Tr.</i> , 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Cont’l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	11
* <i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17, 21
<i>DeHoog v. Anheuser-Busch InBev SA/NV</i> , 899 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Downtown Music Publ’g LLC v. Peloton Interactive, Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 754 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	5, 8
<i>Eastman v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> :	
2015 WL 7566805 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2015) .....	13
2016 WL 1640465 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 724 F. App’x 556 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Eatoni Ergonomics, Inc. v. Rsch. In Motion Corp.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>Endsley v. City of Chicago</i> , 230 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2000).....	10

---

\* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

*EuroTec Vertical Flight Sols., LLC v. Safran Helicopter Engines S.A.A.*,  
2019 WL 3503240 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 1, 2019).....9

*Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.*, 2010 WL 3291750  
(N.D. Cal. July 20, 2010).....20

*FTC v. Accusearch Inc.*, 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....25

*FTC v. Actavis, Inc.*, 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....21

\* *FTC v. AdvoCare Int’l, L.P.*, 2020 WL 6741968 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 16, 2020) .....22

\* *FTC v. Hornbeam Special Situations, LLC*, 391 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....23

*FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.*, 2006 WL 8431977 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 9, 2006) .....23

\* *FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc.*, 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019).....22, 24, 25

*FTC v. Vyera Pharm., LLC*, 479 F. Supp. 3d 31 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....23

*FTC v. W. Meat Co.*, 272 U.S. 554 (1926) .....24

*Global Disc. Travel Servs., LLC v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 960 F. Supp. 701  
(S.D.N.Y. 1997).....8

*hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.*, 485 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....20

*Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.*, 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010).....6

*Korea Kumho Petrochemical v. Flexsys Am. LP*, 2008 WL 686834  
(N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2008).....9

*Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.*, 762 F.3d 1114  
(10th Cir. 2014).....10

\* *Lorain Journal Co. v. United States*, 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....17, 21

*Mooney v. AXA Advisors, L.L.C.*, 19 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....7

\* *Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.*, 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013) .....18, 19, 20

\* *Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 438 (2009) .....11, 18, 22

*Park Irmat Drug Corp. v. Express Scripts Holding Co.*, 911 F.3d 505  
(8th Cir. 2018).....7

*RealPage, Inc. v. Yardi Sys., Inc.*, 852 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....5

\* *Reveal Chat Holdco, LLC v. Facebook, Inc.*, 471 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....19, 20

*Rutman Wine Co. v. E. & J. Gallo Winery*, 829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987) .....11

*Sambreel Holdings LLC v. Facebook, Inc.*, 906 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S.D. Cal. 2012) .....20

*Sanctuary Belize Litig., In re*, 482 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D. Md. 2020).....25

*SC Innovations, Inc. v. Uber Techs., Inc.*, 434 F. Supp. 3d 782 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....11

*Shak v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*, 156 F. Supp. 3d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....9

*SmileCare Dental Grp. v. Delta Dental Plan of California, Inc.*, 88 F.3d 780  
(9th Cir. 1996).....19

*Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan*, 506 U.S. 447 (1993) .....21

*Standard Oil Co. v. FTC*, 596 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1979), *rev'd*, 449 U.S. 232  
(1980)..... 22-23

*Standard Oil Co. v. United States*, 221 U.S. 1 (1911) .....14

*Steves & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc.*, 988 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2021).....12

*Synthes, Inc. v. Emerge Med., Inc.*, 2012 WL 4473228 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2012) .....10

*Texaco Inc. v. Dagher*, 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....21

*TKO Energy Servs., LLC v. M-I L.L.C.*, 2013 WL 789458 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 4,  
2013), *aff'd*, 539 F. App'x 866 (10th Cir. 2013).....7

*Todd v. Exxon Corp.*, 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....5

*United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*, 353 U.S. 586 (1957) .....24

*United States v. Grinnell Corp.*, 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....14

*United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.*, 420 U.S. 223 (1975).....24

\* *United States v. Microsoft Corp.*, 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....10, 13, 15,  
16, 17, 18, 21, 23

\* *United States v. Syfy Enters.*, 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) .....10, 24

\* *Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....2, 11, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23

*Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.*, 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020), *petition for cert.*  
*pending*, No. 20-319 (U.S. Sept. 4, 2020) .....17

*Wagner v. Circle W. Mastiffs*, 732 F. Supp. 2d 792 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....8

STATUTES AND RULES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.* .....22

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 *et seq.*:

§ 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18.....12, 14

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 41 *et seq.*:

§ 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....1, 3, 22, 24, 25

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* .....13

§ 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2.....1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 10, 11,  
16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23

Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*Reviving Competition, Part 3: Strengthening the Laws to Address Monopoly Power: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust, Commercial, and Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on Judiciary, 117th Cong., Prepared Statement of Rebecca Kelly Slaughter (Mar. 18, 2021), <https://judiciary.house.gov/calendar/eventsingle.aspx?EventID=4453> .....1, 22*

*Strengthening the Federal Trade Commission’s Authority to Protect Consumers: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 117th Cong., Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Commission (Apr. 20, 2021), <https://www.commerce.senate.gov/services/files/C08E5761-8058-423B-9876-40F17B56A58B> .....1*

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Complaint, *In re J.M. Smucker Co.*, FTC Dkt. No. 9381 (Mar. 5, 2018).....5

Complaint, *In re Tronox Ltd.*, FTC Dkt. No. 9377 (Dec. 5, 2017).....5

OTHER MATERIALS

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2008).....18

Brief for Appellant, *Steves & Sons, Inc. v. JELD-WEN, Inc.*, 988 F.3d 690  
(4th Cir. 2021) (No. 19-1397) (June 10, 2019), 2019 WL 2462724.....12

Douglas H. Ginsburg & Koren W. Wong-Ervin, *Challenging Consummated  
Mergers Under Section 2*, George Mason Univ. Law & Econ. Paper  
Series, No. 20-14 (May 2020).....16

Robert Pitofsky, *Proposals for Revised United States Merger Enforcement in a  
Global Economy*, 81 Geo. L.J. 195 (1992) .....25
